

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON APRIL 17, 2017**

No. 15-1381  
(and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Action  
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**RESPONDENT EPA'S BRIEF**

---

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. LYNK  
CHLOE H. KOLMAN  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Phone: (202) 514-6187  
Email: brian.lynk@usdoj.gov

*Of Counsel:*

Scott J. Jordan  
Matthew Marks  
Howard J. Hoffman  
U.S. Environmental  
Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

STEVEN SILVERMAN  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

DATED: December 14, 2016  
FINAL FORM: February 6, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ix

GLOSSARY.....xviii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. The Clean Air Act..... 3

    B. The Energy Policy Act of 2005 ..... 5

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 7

    A. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change ..... 7

    B. Fossil-Fuel-Fired Power Plants..... 8

    C. The Final Rule ..... 9

        1. Performance standards for new steam units.....10

            a. Supercritical pulverized coal boiler..... 11

            b. Carbon capture and storage..... 11

            c. Compliance alternatives..... 13

        2. Performance standards for modified steam units .....13

- 3. Performance standards for reconstructed steam units.....14
- 4. Performance standards for new and reconstructed combustion turbines .....15
- D. Petitions for Reconsideration.....16
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16
- STANDARD OF REVIEW .....17
- ARGUMENT .....19
- I. EPA REASONABLY DETERMINED THE STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR REDUCING CO<sub>2</sub> EMISSIONS FROM NEW STEAM UNITS .....19
  - A. The Technologies and Methods Determined to Comprise the Best System for New Steam Units Are “Adequately Demonstrated.”.....20
    - 1. EPA reasonably determined that the Best System for new steam units includes partial carbon capture and storage .....20
      - a. The record supports EPA’s conclusion that partial carbon capture is adequately demonstrated for new steam units .....20
        - i. Boundary Dam.....20
        - ii. Additional Non-EPA Act Sources .....26
        - iii. Corroborative Sources .....29
      - b. EPA reasonably determined that carbon storage is adequately demonstrated .....29
    - 2. The record supports EPA’s Best System determination both as to its individual system components and as to the selected Best System as a whole .....40

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| 3. | EPA did not base its finding that partial CCS is “adequately demonstrated” solely on technical feasibility, and reasonably determined that partial CCS is available to new steam units ..... | 45 |
| B. | The Best System’s Reliance on Downstream Sequestration of Captured CO <sub>2</sub> Is Consistent with the Act and Supported by the Record.....   | 48 |
| C. | EPA’s Best System Determination Comports with the Energy Policy Act .....  | 51 |
| 1. | The Court need not interpret the EPAct because EPA’s determination did not require consideration of EPAct facilities..   | 52 |
| 2. | EPA properly applied Sections 402(i) and 421(a), which limit but do not bar consideration of EPAct facilities .....  | 53 |
| D. | EPA Reasonably Determined That the Selected Standard for New Steam Units Is Achievable.....  | 57 |
| E. | EPA Reasonably Took Costs and Other Factors Into Account and Reasonably Declined to Rely on Monetized Benefit-Cost Analysis in Determining the Best System.....                              | 65 |
| 1. | EPA reasonably determined that the costs of partial carbon capture and storage for new steam units were not exorbitant and that energy impacts were acceptably low .....                     | 65 |
| a. | Unit-level capital costs and consideration of energy impacts .....   | 67 |
| b. | Levelized cost of electricity.....   | 70 |
| c. | Industry-wide economic impacts .....   | 73 |
| 2. | EPA reasonably took cost into account without using monetized benefit-cost analysis to determine the Best System .....   | 75 |

|      |   |     |
|------|---|-----|
| II.  | EPA APPROPRIATELY DECLINED TO SUBCATEGORIZE FOR LIGNITE-BURNING UNITS .....   | 81  |
| A.   | CCS Is Adequately Demonstrated for Lignite-Burning Units, Like Boundary Dam .....   | 82  |
| B.   | Lignite-Burning Units Can Achieve EPA’s Standard of Performance....   | 82  |
| C.   | EPA Was Within Its Discretion Not to Subcategorize for Lignite-Burning Units.....   | 88  |
| D.   | The Rule’s Treatment of Lignite-Burning Units Does Not Raise Constitutional Concerns.....   | 91  |
| III. | EPA’S STANDARDS FOR MODIFIED AND RECONSTRUCTED STEAM UNITS SHOULD ALSO BE UPHELD .....  | 93  |
| A.   | EPA’s Modification Standard Is Achievable Because It Conforms To Performance Levels Units Have Already Achieved.....                              | 93  |
| B.   | EPA’s Reconstructed Source Standard Is Demonstrated and Achievable .....  | 97  |
| IV.  | EPA GAVE APPROPRIATE CONSIDERATION TO CCS FOR BOTH STEAM UNITS AND COMBUSTION TURBINES AND REASONABLY EXPLAINED ITS DIFFERING CONCLUSIONS .....   | 102 |
| V.   | A NEW ENDANGERMENT FINDING WAS NOT REQUIRED HERE, BUT IN ANY CASE, THE RECORD CONSTITUTES SUCH A FINDING .....                                    | 108 |
| A.   | Section 111(b) Only Requires an Endangerment Finding When a Source Is First Listed, Not Every Time Standards of Performance Are Promulgated ..... | 109 |
| B.   | Were a New Endangerment Finding Required, EPA’s Record Would Constitute That Finding.....   | 116 |
| C.   | EPA Did Not List a New Subcategory, So No New Finding Was Necessary .....   | 120 |



VI. PETITIONER EELI'S ARGUMENTS ARE LEGALLY  
DEFICIENT AND FACTUALLY BASELESS.....121

CONCLUSION .....124

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V .....91

### CASES

ADX Commc'ns of Pensacola v. FCC,  
794 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 115

Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. FAA,  
169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....77

Airmark Corp. v. FAA,  
758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 102

Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC,  
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....79

Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA,  
175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 119

ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA,  
578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....96

Bus. Roundtable v. SEC,  
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....79

Cellco P'ship v. FCC,  
700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....92

\* Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 18, 55

Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA,  
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 116-17, 119

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <u>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. HHS,</u><br>83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....                 | 89   |
| * <u>Essex Chemical Corp. v. Ruckelshaus,</u><br>486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....        | 28, 37, 43, 46-47, 50, 60-61, 68, 76, 79, 94 |
| <u>Food &amp; Water Watch v. Vilsack,</u><br>808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....            | 122  |
| <u>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</u><br>551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....                 | 18   |
| <u>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,</u><br>432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....               | 122  |
| <u>Husqvarna AB v. EPA,</u><br>254 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....                          | 76   |
| <u>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. MSHA,</u><br>476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....    | 35-36  |
| * <u>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA,</u><br>198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....              | 18, 19, 42, 46, 65-66, 88                    |
| <u>Massachusetts v. EPA,</u><br>549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....                                   | 7, 80  |
| * <u>Michigan v. EPA,</u><br>135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....                                   | 77, 79, 81                                   |
| <u>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman,</u><br>132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....              | 18   |
| <u>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,</u><br>562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....                                | 54   |
| <u>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA,</u><br>790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....       | 18   |
| <u>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,</u><br>627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... | 115  |

|  |                                  |
|--|----------------------------------|
| <u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....             | 17, 115                          |
| * <u>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</u> ,<br>627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....                                    | 35-36, 61, 63, 93-94, 111        |
| <u>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Salazar</u> ,<br>680 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                        | 42                               |
| <u>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</u> ,<br>734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....                  | 76                               |
| <u>Nat’l Petrochem. &amp; Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</u> ,<br>287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....                | 29                               |
| * <u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA (“NRDC”)</u> ,<br>489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....                 | 37, 61, 88                       |
| <u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA (“NRDC II”)</u> ,<br>749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....                | 76                               |
| * <u>Nebraska v. EPA</u> ,<br>No. 4:14-CV-3006, 2014 WL 4983678 (D. Neb. Oct. 6, 2014) .....                 | 7, 54                            |
| * <u>New York v. EPA</u> ,<br>413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....  | 55                               |
| <u>New York v. Reilly</u> ,<br>969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....  | 66                               |
| <u>Ponce v. Billington</u> ,<br>679 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....  | 54-55                            |
| * <u>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus (“Portland Cement I”)</u> ,<br>486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... | 5, 29, 41, 43, 45, 48, 60-61, 76 |
| <u>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Train (“Portland Cement II”)</u> ,<br>513 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....        | 65                               |

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <u>*Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA (“Portland Cement III”),</u><br>665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....  | 35, 37, 96, 111  |
| <u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</u><br>490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....                                      | 54   |
| <u>Rust v. Sullivan,</u><br>500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....   | 92   |
| <u>Severino v. North Fort Myers Fire Control Dist.,</u><br>935 F.2d 1179 (11th Cir. 1991) .....       | 55   |
| <u>*Sierra Club v. Costle,</u><br>657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....                                 | 19, 27-29, 36, 41-42, 44-46, 48-49, 59, 61,<br>65, 68, 79-80 |
| <u>Sierra Club v. EPA,</u><br>292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....                                     | 121  |
| <u>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,</u><br>705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....        | 17   |
| <u>Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. EPA,</u><br>202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000) .....                      | 42   |
| <u>Union Oil Co. v. EPA,</u><br>821 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....                                   | 123  |
| <u>United States v. City of Fulton,</u><br>475 U.S. 657 (1986) .....                                  | 56   |
| <u>United States v. Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc.,</u><br>831 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D.N.D. 2011) ..... | 90   |
| <u>White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA,</u><br>748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....              | 89   |

## STATUTES

|                          |                 |
|--------------------------|-----------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 48A(g) ..... | 5-6, 51, 53, 56 |
|--------------------------|-----------------|

|                                 |   |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....     | 3   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....          | 1-3, 6  |
| *42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) .....   | 1, 4, 5, 19, 25, 36-37, 42, 46, 50, 56, 65, 76, 79, 111 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2).....     | 4, 9  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....  | 3, 8, 108-14, 116, 119-20                               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B) ..... | 4, 108-13, 115-16, 119                                  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(2).....     | 88  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(5).....     | 37  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)(C) ..... | 50  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....     | 61, 90  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....  | 77  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) .....    | 62  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479 .....          | 91  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....        | 42, 62-63   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....    | 112   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1) .....    | 112   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A) ..... | 112-13  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1) .....    | 76  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....        | 7   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....       | 1   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....     | 123   |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....                              | 25    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) .....                             | 123   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8).....                                 | 123   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....                                 | 17    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(D) .....                             | 123   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 13573(e).....                                   | 5, 53 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15962(i).....                                   | 5, 53 |
| Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1684 (1970)..... | 114   |
| Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) .....              | 5     |

## **CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

|                                   |        |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 60 subpt. TTTT..... | 37     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 60.15(b) .....        | 14     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 60.15(b)(1).....      | 98     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 60.15(b)(2).....      | 101    |
| 40 C.F.R. § 60.22(b)(5).....      | 89     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 60.44Da(g)(1)(i)..... | 90     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 60.44Da(g)(2)(i)..... | 90     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 60.5860(f)(2) .....   | 24     |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 98 subpt. RR.....   | 12, 30 |

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| 36 Fed. Reg. 5931 (Mar. 31, 1971) .....   | 8, 112  |
| 37 Fed. Reg. 5768 (Mar. 21, 1972) .....   | 43  |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975) ..... | 89  |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 53,657 (Oct. 3, 1977) .....  | 8   |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 35,838 (June 24, 2008) ..... | 111   |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) ..... | 7, 114  |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....   | 119   |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010) ..... | 49  |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....   | 90  |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (Apr. 13, 2012) ..... | 9, 123  |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 1352 (Jan. 8, 2014) .....    | 9   |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014) .....    | 9, 21, 45, 64   |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 26, 2014) ..... | 10  |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014) ..... | 9   |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 34,960 (June 18, 2014) ..... | 9   |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 21,203 (Apr. 17, 2015) ..... | 49  |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) ..... | 1, 4, 5, 8-15, 19-23, 25-38, 40-43, 45, 47-54,<br>56-57, 63-73, 76, 78-81, 83-89, 91, 93-99, 101-109, 113, 116-20 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) ..... | 10, 24, 95  |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 (May 6, 2016) .....   | 16  |



**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Executive Order 12,866 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... | 77 |
| Executive Order 13,563 (Jan. 18, 2011).....  | 77 |

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....   | 45      |
| H.R. Rep. No. 109-215 (2005).....   | 5       |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), <u>reprinted in</u> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077 ..... | 50, 113 |

**LOCAL RULES**

|                             |     |
|-----------------------------|-----|
| D.C. Cir. R. 15(c)(2) ..... | 121 |
| D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7) ..... | 121 |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| BD3 Status Update: June 2016, <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.saskpower.com/about-us/blog/bd3-status-update-june-2016/">http://www.saskpower.com/about-us/blog/bd3-status-update-june-2016/</a> .....  | 25  |
| EPA’s Opp. To Pet. EELI’s Mot. (DN 1600731), <u>West Virginia v. EPA</u> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 23, 2015) .....   | 121 |
| EPA, PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases (Mar. 2011), EPA-457/B-11-001, <u>available at</u> <a href="https://www.epa.gov/nsr/clean-air-act-permitting-greenhouse-gases">https://www.epa.gov/nsr/clean-air-act-permitting-greenhouse-gases</a> ..... | 44  |
| Letter from Gary McCutchen, Chief, New Source Review Section, Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, EPA, to Richard E. Grusnick, Chief, Air Division, Ala. Dept. of Env’tl Mgmt. (July 28, 1987) .....   | 62  |
| Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., Global Temperature Recap, <u>available at</u> <a href="https://www.climate.gov/news-features/videos/2014-global-temperature-recap">https://www.climate.gov/news-features/videos/2014-global-temperature-recap</a> ....               | 8   |

Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., "No surprise, 2015 sets new global temperature record," available at <https://www.climate.gov/news-features/featured-images/no-surprise-2015-sets-new-global-temperature-record>.....8

Pet. Docketing Statement (DN 1586461), Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. EPA, No. 15-1397 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 30, 2015)..... 122

Random House Dictionary of the English Language: The Unabridged Edition 1354 (1st ed. 1966) .....54

Time, "2016 on Course to Be Hottest Year Ever Recorded," available at <http://time.com/4569522/climate-change-hottest-year-ever-2016> .....8
